

Not yet scheduled for oral argument

Case No. 15-5200

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DAVID PATCHAK,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

S. M. R. JEWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary, United States Department of the Interior; LAWRENCE ROBERTS, in his official capacity as Assistant Secretary, United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs,
Defendant-Appellees

and

MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-WISH BAND OF POTTAWATOMI INDIANS,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

RESPONSE BRIEF OF FEDERAL APPELLEES

Of counsel:

JAMES V. DeBERGH
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of the Interior
Washington, DC

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

LANE N. MCFADDEN
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
PO Box 7415, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 353-9022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual background	4
A. The Indian Reorganization Act delegates authority to the Secretary to take land into trust for the benefit of Indians.	4
B. The Secretary took land into trust for the benefit of the Tribe. ...	5
II. Procedural history of Mr. Patchak’s suit	7
A. The district court first dismissed for lack of standing.....	9
B. On remand, the district court dismissed for lack of jurisdiction pursuant to the Gun Lake Act.	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. Standard of Review	17
II. This Court should construe the Gun Lake Act in a manner that avoids rendering it unconstitutional.....	18
III. The APA’s limited waiver of sovereign immunity does not apply to Mr. Patchak’s claim.	19
IV. The Gun Lake Act does not violate the Constitution’s separation of powers.....	22
A. Congress’s withdrawal of federal court jurisdiction over Mr. Patchak’s claim does not violate the separation of powers required by Article III.	24
1. Congress provided specific language demonstrating its intent to withdraw jurisdiction over this claim.	24

2. Congress has plenary power to shape the jurisdiction of the inferior courts..... 26

B. The Gun Lake Act does not prescribe a rule of decision to the judiciary or infringe on its authority to decide cases..... 30

1. *Klein* is readily distinguishable from the present case. 32

2. Congress did not direct any particular findings of fact or applications of law in the Gun Lake Act..... 36

C. Congress was not required to amend the Indian Reorganization Act, and could instead act on its own inherent authority to administer Indian lands..... 38

V. The Gun Lake Act does not infringe on Mr. Patchak’s First Amendment Right to Petition. 41

VI. The Gun Lake Act does not violate Mr. Patchak’s Fifth Amendment right to Due Process. 47

VII. The Gun Lake Act is not an unconstitutional Bill of Attainder. 54

VIII. If this Court finds that subsection B of the Gun Lake Act is unconstitutional, it should remand to the district court..... 62

IX. The district court’s consideration of supplemental documentation did not prejudice Mr. Patchak or contravene rules governing the contents of administrative record. 64

CONCLUSION 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 792 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17
* <i>Am. Bus Ass'n v. Rogoff</i> , 649 F.3d 734 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	44, 46
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17, 67
* <i>Antolok v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	27, 28, 30
<i>Assessors v. Osborne</i> , 9 Wall. 567 (1869)	26
<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 115 (1985)	52
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 144 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	55
* <i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 162 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	55, 56, 59
<i>Bi-Metallic Investment Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915)	51
<i>Bill Johnson's Rests. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	42, 43
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Board of Univ. and School Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	22
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379, 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011)	43
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 588 (1988)	18
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> ,	

476 U.S. 667 (1986)	25
<i>Brown v. Plaut</i> , 131 F.3d 163 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	42
* <i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009)	8, 9, 60, 65
<i>Chase Securities Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945)	51
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	199
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	20
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians v. United States</i> , 110 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Cotton Petrol. Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	39
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869)	34
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	20
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	51
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	56
* <i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	55, 56, 57, 58, 59
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acctg. Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	62

<i>Grimes v. District of Columbia</i> , 794 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Grimesy v. Huff</i> , 876 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1989)	49, 52
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979)	51
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Class Actions</i> , 327 F.3d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	67
<i>Johnson v. Robinson</i> , 415 U.S. 360 (1974)	18
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922)	26
<i>*Lauf v. E.G. Shinner & Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 323 (1938)	12, 42, 46
<i>*Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52
<i>Martinez v. Cal.</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980)	51, 52
<i>*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)	9, 10, 19, 21, 22, 49, 53
<i>Mayor v. Cooper</i> , 6 Wall. 247 (U.S. 1868)	25
<i>Mich. Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Mich. Gambling Opposition v. Norton</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)	7, 8
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	46
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> ,	

488 U.S. 361 (1989)	18
<i>Mont. v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	19
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	4
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	50
<i>*Nat'l Coal. to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Nat'l Coal. to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2001)	28, 29
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	54, 57, 59
<i>*Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc'y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	31, 35, 36, 38
<i>Ross v. Okla.</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	17
<i>*Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984)	57, 59, 61
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 441 (1850)	26, 28
<i>Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 317 (1942)	39
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	18
<i>Stevenson v. Fain</i> , 195 U.S. 165 (1904)	26
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	41

<i>Swayne & Hoyt, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 297 (1937)	40
<i>The Mayor v. Cooper</i> , 6 Wall. 247 (1867)	26
<i>Turner v. President, Dirs., & Co. of Bank of N. Am.</i> , 4 Dall. 8 (U.S. 1799)	26
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	63
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965)	54, 57
<i>United States v. Hudson & Goodwin</i> , 7 Cranch 32 (U.S. 1812)	26
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969)	21
<i>*United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128, (1871)	23, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	39
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	19, 21
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984)	42
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 531 (1869)	34
<i>United States v. Popa</i> , 187 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	19
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> ,	

98 U.S. 486 (1878)	20
<i>United States Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	51
<i>We the People Found. v. United States</i> , 485 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	46
STATUTES:	
Pub. L. No. 106-568, 114 Stat. 2868, sec. 819 (2000)	39
Pub. L. No. 106-568, 114 Stat. 2919, sec. 821 (2000)	39
Pub. L. No. 106-568, 114 Stat. 2921, sec. 902 (2000)	40
Pub. L. No. 107-111	28
*Gun Lake Trust Land Reaffirmation Act, (the “Gun Lake Act”),	
Pub. L. No. 113-179, 128 Stat. 1913, (2014)	1, 10
Sec. 2(a)-(b)	2, 11, 13, 18, 19, 21, 25, 27, 36, 38, 56, 60, 63, 67
U.S. Const. Article I, § 6	3
U.S. Const. Article I, § 8	39
U.S. Const. Article I, § 6, cl. 3	54
U.S. Const. Article I, § 9, cl. 3	13
U.S. Const. Article III	3, 19, 24, 26, 28, 29, 31, 52
U.S. Const. Article III, § 2	3
U.S. Const. Article III, § 2, cl. 1	13, 23, 26
Administrative Procedure Act,	
5 U.S.C. § 702	1, 4, 15, 19, 20, 21
5 U.S.C. § 704	122
5 U.S.C. § 705	1, 14, 19, 20, 21
5 U.S.C. § 706	7
Endangered Species Act,	
16 U.S.C. § 1531	36
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934,	
25 U.S.C. § 465	1, 4, 7
25 U.S.C. § 476	4

25 U.S.C. § 477	4
25 U.S.C. § 479	1, 4, 7
25 U.S.C. § 1300h-5(a)	40
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2701	7
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
The Quiet Title Act 28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a)	10
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321	7
RULES and REGULATIONS:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	1
25 C.F.R. pt. 83	6
25 C.F.R. pt. 151	6
62 Fed. Reg. 38,113 (July 16, 1997)	5
63 Fed. Reg. 56,936 (Oct. 23, 1998)	6
70 Fed. Reg. 25,596 (May 13, 2005)	6, 10
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
S. Rep. No. 103-260 (May 16, 1994).....	5, 62
S. Rep. No. 113-194 (2014)	44, 59
H.R. Rep. 113-590 (Sept. 15, 2014).....	55, 62
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
5 Kenneth Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> 6-7 (2d ed. 1984).....	20
2 Charles H. Koch, Jr., <i>Administrative Law and Practice</i> 210 (1985)...	20
Barry Friedman, <i>The History of the Countermajoritarian Difficulty, Part II: Reconstruction's Political Court,</i> 91 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1, 34 (2002)	35

Amanda L. Tyler, *The Story of Klein: The Scope of Congress’s Authority to Shape the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts*, in *Federal Court Stories* at 87 (2010)..... 32
